

McGuireWoods LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4030
Phone: 804.775.1000
Fax: 804.775.1061
www.mcguirewoods.com

Erin M. Sine
Direct: 804.775.1111

McGUIREWOODS

esine@mcguirewoods.com
Direct Fax: 804.225.5379

June 10, 2009

BY HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Trish Harrington, Clerk
Supreme Court of Virginia
100 North Ninth Street, 5th Floor
Richmond, Virginia 23219

**Re: *Scott Allen Roberts v. CSX Transportation, Inc.*
Record No. 090194**

Dear Ms. Harrington:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

NATURE OF THE CASE AND
MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Under the Federal Law, which Provides the Rule of
 Decision in this FELA Action, the Failure to Excuse
 Prospective Juror Kemp for Cause Is not Deemed
 to Be Reversible, Prejudicial Error Because he Was
 Removed by Peremptory Strike. (Relates to
 Assignment of Error No. 1)..... 5

 B. Even if Virginia, Rather than Federal Law Is
 Deemed to Supply the Rule of Decision in this
 Appeal, this Court Should not Use this Case as a
 Vehicle to Extend the *Per Se* Disqualification Rule
 for Stockholders to Civil Cases and/or Should Find
 any Error to Be Harmless. (Relates to Assignment
 of Error No. 1). 10

 C. The Trial Court’s Ruling on Roberts’ Batson
 Challenge Should Be Affirmed. (Relates to
 Assignment of Error No. 2)..... 17

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. W. Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1950)	5-6
<i>Chestnut v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 445 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1971).....	7, 11
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	6
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942)	6
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	18-19
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	17-18
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960)	9-10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	18
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	19
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co. v. Dickerson</i> , 470 U.S. 409 (1985)	5
<i>Thompson v. Altheimer & Gray</i> , 248 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7-8

<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Polichemi</i> , 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Hernandez</i> , 507 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Walzer v. St. Joseph State Hosp.</i> , 231 F.3d 1108 (11th Cir. 2000)	8

STATE CASES

<i>Barksdale v. Commonwealth</i> , 17 Va. App. 456, 438 S.E.2d 761 (1993)	19
<i>Barrette v. Commonwealth</i> , 11 Va. App. 357, 398 S.E.2d 695 (1990)	13-14
<i>Breeden v. Commonwealth</i> , 217 Va. 297, 227 S.E.2d 734 (1976)	6, 8, 16
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. Carnahan</i> , 118 Va. 46, 86 S.E. 863 (1915)	8
<i>Coleman v. Hogan</i> , 254 Va. 64, 486 S.E.2d 548 (1997)	22
<i>Cudjoe v. Commonwealth</i> , 23 Va. App. 193, 475 S.E.2d 821 (1996)	6, 17
<i>Dowdy v. Commonwealth</i> , 50 Va. (9 Gratt.) 727 (1852)	6
<i>Elan v. Commonwealth</i> , 229 Va. 113, 326 S.E.2d 685 (1985)	14
<i>Green v. Commonwealth</i> , Record No. 3064-03-4, 2005 Va. App. LEXIS 266 (Va. Ct. App. July 12, 2005)	14
<i>Green v. Maynard</i> , 349 S.C. 535, 564 S.E.2d 83 (2002)	16

<i>Haggerty v. Moran Towing & Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 162 A.D.2d 189, 556 N.Y.S.2d 314 (N.Y. App. Div., 1st Dept. 1990)	9
<i>Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R Co. v. Price</i> , 539 So.2d 202 (Ala. 1988)	8
<i>In re A/S-Ludwig Mowinckels Rederi v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 307 N.Y. S.2d 660, 255 N.E.2d 774 (N.Y. 1970).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , 266 Va. 423, 587 S.E.2d 532 (2003).....	18-19
<i>Jaques v. Commonwealth</i> , 51 Va. (10 Grat.) 690 (1853).....	12
<i>Justus v. Commonwealth</i> , 220 Va. 971, 266 S.E.2d 87 (1980).....	16
<i>Klahn v. State</i> , 96 P.3d 472 (Wyo. 2004).....	15
<i>Larsen v. Sittmar Cruises</i> , 602 N.Y.S. 2d 981 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1993).....	9
<i>Lerner v. Karageorgis Lines, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y. 2d 479, 488 N.E. 2d 824 (N.Y. 1985)	9
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 221 Va. 436, 271 S.E.2d 123 (1980).....	10
<i>Melvin v. Commonwealth</i> , 202 Va. 511, 118 S.E.2d 679 (1961).....	14-15
<i>Riley v. Commonwealth</i> , 21 Va. App. 330, 464 S.E.2d 508 (1995)	22
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , Record No. 1011-01-2, 2002 Va. App. LEXIS 562 (Va. Ct. App. Sept. 24, 2002)	21
<i>Salina v. Commonwealth</i> , 217 Va. 92, 225 S.E.2d 199 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Scott v. Commonwealth</i> , 1 Va. App. 447, 339 S.E.2d 899 (1986)	14, 16
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 205 Ariz. 192, 68 P.3d 418 (2003)	15-16
<i>Stockton v. Commonwealth</i> , 241 Va. 192, 402 S.E.2d 196 (1991).....	14
<i>Teleguz v. Commonwealth</i> , 273 Va. 458, 643 S.E.2d 708 (2007).....	10-11
<i>Webb v. Commonwealth</i> , 11 Va. App. 220, 397 S.E.2d 539 (1990)	11, 15, 16
<i>Wright v. Commonwealth</i> , 245 Va. 177, 427 S.E.2d 379 (1993).....	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Employment Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. § 51	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	8
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 688	9-10

STATE STATUTES

Va. Code § 8.01-358	14
Va. Code 1919 Sec. 6331	16
Va. Code § 8.01-678	6, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITY

47 Am. Jur. 2d Jury § 325 (1969)	13
--	----

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Whether in this FELA action the failure to strike prospective juror Donald Kemp for cause was *per se* prejudicial error requiring reversal? (Assignment of Error No. 1).
2. Whether a discriminatory intent was inherent in the explanation given by counsel for defendant in response to a *Batson* motion? (Assignment of Error No. 2).
